1.5.2.2 � Remuneration to participate in the Board Committees

Overall compensation for members of Internal Committees of the Company are as follows2:
–  Control and Risk Committee
    • � Chairman: Euro 60,000.00 (sixty-thousand/00) gross/year;
    • � Other members: Euro 45,000.00 (forty-five thousand/00) gross/year;
–  Compensation and Nominating Committee
    • � Chairman: Euro 35,000.00 (thirty-five thousand/00) gross/year;
    • � Other members: Euro 15,000.00 (fifteen thousand/00) gross/year;
–  Committee for Related - Party Transactions
    • � Chairman: Euro 15,000.00 (fifteen-thousand/00) gross/year;
    • � Other members: Euro 10,000.00 (ten thousand/00) gross/year;

2 �Remunerations were resolved by the Board of Directors of May 14, 2015, upon proposal of the CNC after having received the 
positive opinion of the Board of Statutory Auditors.

[...]

1.5.3.1 � Fixed components of Remuneration Payments

The amount of the GAS due to the Chief Executive Officer with respect to the management 
employment contract with the Company and in light of the duties that are the subject of such 
contract, was determined as € 650,000.00 (six hundred and fifty thousand/00).
The amount of fixed compensation due to the Chief Executive Officer for the performance 
of his Chief Executive Officer duties is € 1,350,000.00 (one million and three hundred fifty 
thousand/00). 
It must be added to this amount the remunerations pursuant to art. 2389, comma 3, of the 
Italian Civil Code, to be paid in relation to his participation, in his capacity as member or 
Chairman, to the activities of the internal committees, as well as in relation to his capacity

[...]

In 2017, in addition to the compensation paid in relation to the office of Board Director 
(described in Par. 2.1.1), Chief Executive Officer Pietro Salini received a fixed fee for the 
mandate, pursuant to article 2389, paragraph 3 of the Italian Civil Code, of € 1,350,000 
(one million three hundred fifty thousand/00), in addition to € 650,000 (six hundred fifty 
thousand/00) as GAS.
No compensation has been given to Pietro Salini for his role as Chairman of the strategic 
subsidiary Lane Industries Inc.

2.1.2.1  �The Chief Executive Officer 2017 STI variable component 

The variable component of the Chief Executive Officer 2017 STI had been quantified

[...]

financial year, therefore ascertained the level of achievement of STI 2017 targets by the 
Chief Executive Officer as 94.6% and, upon proposal of the CNC and the positive opinion 
of the Board of Statutory Auditors, approved the payout to the aforementioned Chief 
Executive Officer of a € 1,711,572 (one million seven hundred eleven thousand five hundred  
seventy-two/00) bonus calculated by linear interpolation for pre-set intervals.

The aforementioned 2017 STI entailed the right to receive the relevant bonuses on the basis 
of the results achieved in the previous year and assessed according to a performance scale